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Timing and Sample Qualifications

�‡ This report discusses the findings for 1,441 College Students (age 18�±24) and 1,412 
End Users (21�±29) who completed an online survey between May 13 and June 8, 2011. 

�‡ The survey was translated into local languages and fielded in 14 countries to gain 
approximately 100 completes for each subgroup in each country (~200 total completes 
per country).

�‡ End Users were screened to meet the following criteria:

�± College Graduate or Higher

�± Employed Full Time in a Non-IT role

�± Does not work for a company in the Market Research or Non Profit Industry

�± Works for an organization that employs 10+ people worldwide

�‡ Quotas were set to ensure an even distribution of completes by gender.

Subgroup Analysis

�‡ Statistical differences between country subgroups were tested at the 95% confidence level 
and are indicated with capital letters in the analysis that follows.
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The Internet
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Q. What is your primary way of getting information and news? (Select One) 

Among College 

Students %
Total

(n=1441)
US

(n=100)
CAN

(n=101)
MEX

(n=106)
BRA

(n=105)
UK

(n=100)
FRA

(n=100)
DEU

(n=100)
SPA

(n=103)
ITA

(n=100)
RUS

(n=106)
IND

(n=113)
CHN

(n=102)
JPN

(n=101)
AUS

(n=104)

Laptop 45 49 60 46 20 64 48 52 27 27 39 35 67 48 46 

Desktop computer 22 19 13 22 51 9 7 16 18 48 38 15 21 12 18 

TV 13 16 8 15 9 11 23 9 15 12 15 17 2 18 15 

Smartphone 10 12 10 5 4 9 9 8 36 4 3 10 6 10 11 

Newspapers, magazines 
or books in print e.g. 
paper, not online

7 1 7 9 10 2 10 7 1 4 2 23 2 7 9 

Radio 2 2 2 0 0 3 3 6 1 1 3 0 0 0 1 

Tablet 1 1 0 2 6 0 0 0 2 4 0 0 3 3 0 

None of the above 1 0 0 1 0 2 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 3 0 

The Largest Proportion of College Students Indicate that Their Laptop Is Their Primary Way of Getting 
Information and News
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The Largest Proportion of End Users Indicate that Their Laptop Is Their Primary Way of Getting 
Information and News

Q. What is your primary way of getting information and news? (Select One) 

Among End Users

%
Total

(n=1441)
US

(n=100)
CAN

(n=100)
MEX

(n=100)
BRA

(n=100)
UK

(n=101)
FRA

(n=100)
DEU

(n=100)
SPA
(n=98)

ITA
(n=100)

RUS
(n=100)

IND
(n=101)

CHN
(n=106)

JPN
(n=100)

AUS
(n=106)

Laptop 36 44 30 46 24 46 27 38 26 23 38 40 46 42 30 

Desktop computer 26 23 26 25 52 18 15 24 26 37 31 14 41 18 22 

TV 16 8 15 9 12 10 27 19 21 21 22 16 4 22 15 

Smartphone 11 16 12 15 3 18 13 7 11 3 3 13 6 11 23

Newspapers, magazines 
or books in print e.g. 
paper, not online

5 2 7 1 5 4 5 1 11 9 1 18 0 2 6 

Radio 4 5 9 1 0 4 12 10 3 1 2 0 2 2 5 

Tablet 2 0 1 3 4 0 1 0 2 6 3 0 2 3 0 

None of the above 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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Among College 
Students

%

Total
(n=1441)

US
(n=100)

CAN
(n=101)

MEX
(n=106)

BRA
(n=105)

UK
(n=100)

FRA
(n=100)

DEU
(n=100)

SPA
(n=103)

ITA
(n=100)

RUS
(n=106)

IND
(n=113)

CHN
(n=102)

JPN
(n=101)

AUS
(n=104)

In the past month 37 36 31 37 30 38 40 45 51 30 31 30 47 55 25 

Between 1 and 12 
months ago

42 38 50 41 36 38 49 44 38 37 42 49 41 33 52

Two to three years ago 11 14 11 11 13 19 9 6 2 13 9 11 12 10 14 

Four to five years ago 6 6 4 5 19 3 2 4 7 11 10 4 0 1 6 

I have never purchased 
a physical book in a 
bookstore

4 6 5 7 2 2 0 1 2 9 8 7 0 1 3 

Net: 2+ years ago 21 26 20 23 34 24 11 11 11 33 27 22 12 12 23

More than One-Third of College Students from the Total Sample Indicate They Last Bought a Physical Book at a Bookstore 
Within the Past Month, Driven by a Significantly Large Proportion in Spain and Japan.

�‡ About 1 in 3 College Students from Brazil and Italy indicate it has been at least 2 years since they last purchased a 
physical book.

�‡ Relative to other countries, a significantly larger proportion of College Students in Brazil indicate that the last 
physical book they purchased was 4�±5 years ago.

Q. When was the last time you bought a physical book at a bookstore (not a textbook for 
college classes)?
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Among End Users
%

Total
(n=1412)

US
(n=100

CAN
(n=100)

MEX
(n=100)

BRA
(n=100)

UK
(n=101)

FRA
(n=100)

DEU
(n=100)

SPA
(n=98)

ITA
(n=100)

RUS
(n=100)

IND
(n=101)

CHN
(n=106)

JPN
(n=100)

AUS
(n=106)

In the past month 43 28 40 45 43 39 44 37 66 51 32 34 47 64 30 

Between 1 and 12 
months ago

42 50 41 42 46 50 43 48 27 41 46 40 44 28 45

Two to three years ago 9 13 13 11 9 6 7 5 5 4 15 16 5 6 13 

Four to five years ago 4 8 2 1 2 5 3 8 0 2 7 7 3 0 7

I have never purchased 
a physical book in a 
bookstore

2 1 4 1 0 0 3 2 2 2 0 4 1 2 5 

Net: 2+ years ago 15 22 19 13 11 11 13 15 7 8 22 27 9 8 25 

Q. When was the last time you bought a physical book at a bookstore (not a textbook for 
college classes)?

Nearly Half (43%) of End Users Last Bought a Book at a Bookstore Within the Past Month, Driven by a 
Significantly Large Proportion in Spain and Japan.

�‡ No less than a quarter of End Users from India and Australia last purchased a physical book at a bookstore more 
than two years ago.
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Among College 
Students

%

Total
(n=1441)

US
(n=100)

CAN
(n=101)

MEX
(n=106)

BRA
(n=105)

UK
(n=100)

FRA
(n=100)

DEU
(n=100)

SPA
(n=103)

ITA
(n=100)

RUS
(n=106)

IND
(n=113)

CHN
(n=102)

JPN
(n=101)

AUS
(n=104)

I could live without the 
Internet, the Internet is 
not an integral part of 
my daily life

8 7 7 8 3 3 4 4 8 7 18 20 4 7 4 

I could live without the 
Internet but it would be a 
struggle based on my 
lifestyle

37 35 39 58 31 33 32 40 28 24 52 30 25 51 38 

I could not live without 
the Internet, it is an 
integral part of my 
daily life

55 58 54 34 66 64 64 56 64 69 30 50 71 42 58 

Q. Which of the following statements best describes your views on the Internet?  (Select one) 

More than Half of College Students Indicate They Could Not Live Without the Internet, It Is an Integral 
Part of Their Daily Life.

�‡ Relative to other countries, significantly larger proportions of College Students in China, Italy and 
Brazil could not live without the internet.
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Among End Users
%

Total
(n=141)

US
(n=100)

CAN
(n=100)

MEX
(n=100)

BRA
(n=100)

UK
(n=101)

FRA
(n=100)

DEU
(n=100)

SPA
(n=98)

ITA
(n=100)

RUS
(n=100)

IND
(n=101)

CHN
(n=106)

JPN
(n=100)

AUS
(n=106)

I could live without the 
Internet, the Internet is 
not an integral part of 
my daily life

6 6 1 7 5 5 9 5 6 4 16 10 4 6 4 

I could live without the 
Internet but it would be a 
struggle based on my 
lifestyle

31 21 39 33 20 22 23 49 27 37 46 29 18 38 38

I could not live without 
the Internet, it is an 
integral part of my 
daily life

62 73 60 60 75 73 68 46 67 59 38 61 78 56 58 

More than 6 in 10 End Users Indicate They Could Not Live Without the Internet, It Is an Integral Part of 
Their Daily Life.

�‡ Relative to other countries, significantly larger proportions of End Users in China, Brazil, the US 
and the UK could not live without the Internet.

Q. Which of the following statements best describes your views on the internet?  (Select one) 
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Among College 
Students

%

Total
(n=1441)

US
(n=100)

CAN
(n=101)

MEX
(n=106)

BRA
(n=105)

UK
(n=100)

FRA
(n=100)

DEU
(n=100)

SPA
(n=103)

ITA
(n=100)

RUS
(n=106)

IND
(n=113)

CHN
(n=102)

JPN
(n=101)

AUS
(n=104)

Yes, it is that important 
to the way
I live my life

32 32 19 16 65 22 13 18 50 50 19 41 64 28 18 

No, but the Internet is 
pretty close

49 37 58 63 32 44 39 65 37 34 76 53 31 62 49 

No, the Internet is not 
that important in 
my life

19 31 23 21 3 34 48 17 14 16 5 6 5 10 33 

About One-Third (32%) of College Students Indicate the Internet Is as Important to Them as Water, 
Food, Air and Shelter.

�‡ Nearly 2 in 3 College Students in China and Brazil agree that the Internet is as important  to 
them as water, food, air and shelter.

Q. Do you consider the internet as important to your life as water, food, air, and shelter?
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Q. Do you consider the internet as important to your life as water, food, air, and shelter?

Similar to College Students, About One-Third (32%) of End Users Indicate the Internet Is as Important 
to Them as Water, Food, Air, and Shelter. Roughly Half (47%) Indicate the Internet Is Not as 
Important�² �E�X�W���W�K�D�W���,�W�¶�V���3�U�H�W�W�\���&�O�R�V�H��

�‡ About 7 in 10 End Users in China agree that the Internet is as important  to them as water, food, 
air and shelter.

Among End 
Users

%

Total
(n=1412)

US
(n=100)

CAN
(n=100)

MEX
(n=100)

BRA
(n=100)

UK
(n=101)

FRA
(n=100)

DEU
(n=100)

SPA
(n=98)

ITA
(n=100)

RUS
(n=100)

IND
(n=101)

CHN
(n=106)

JPN
(n=100)

AUS
(n=106)

Yes, it is that important 
to the way 
I live my life

32 15 16 44 61 6 10 12 48 30 23 37 69 48 28

No, but the Internet is 
pretty close

47 58 47 38 31 57 39 76 34 44 72 56 28 44 37 

No, the Internet is not 
that important in 
my life

21 27 37 18 8 37 51 12 18 26 5 7 3 8 35
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Among College 
Students

%

Total
(n=1441)

US
(n=100)

CAN
(n=101)

MEX
(n=106)

BRA
(n=105)

UK
(n=100)

FRA
(n=100)

DEU
(n=100)

SPA
(n=103)

ITA
(n=100)

RUS
(n=106)

IND
(n=113)

CHN
(n=102)

JPN
(n=101)

AUS
(n=104)

Laptop 46 43 50 59 27 49 54 52 36 24 43 50 66 46 43 

Desktop computer 20 17 11 21 52 6 6 12 17 42 29 23 18 11 17

Smartphone 19 20 28 8 8 36 25 13 40 13 12 12 13 13 26 

TV 6 6 5 7 6 3 8 8 5 10 2 4 0 10 6 

Newspapers, magazines 
or books 
in print e.g. paper, 
not online

4 3 4 4 4 1 3 8 2 3 4 8 1 7 1 

Radio 1 4 0 0 0 0 2 3 0 0 2 1 0 1 0 

Tablet 1 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 5 3 1 3 1 1 

None of the above 4 7 3 2 1 5 1 4 1 3 5 2 0 12 6 

Nearly Half (46%) of College Students Indicate Their Laptop Is Most Important to Them in Daily Life.

�‡ More than one-third of College Students in Spain and the UK, indicate that their Smartphone is 
most important in daily life.

Q. Which of the following is most important to you in your daily life? (Select one) 
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Among End Users
%

Total
(n=1412)

US
(n=100)

CAN
(n=100)

MEX
(n=100)

BRA
(n=100)

UK
(n=101)

FRA
(n=100)

DEU
(n=100)

SPA
(n=98)

ITA
(n=100)

RUS
(n=100)

IND
(n=101)

CHN
(n=106)

JPN
(n=100)

AUS
(n=106)

Laptop 37 25 31 42 32 43 38 44 33 15 40 51 51 44 24 

Desktop computer 25 19 20 30 47 12 12 24 24 39 35 20 32 18 13 

Smartphone 19 37 26 18 4 31 21 7 12 18 9 20 11 15 42

TV 8 11 9 2 4 7 15 12 15 7 8 3 1 15 8 

Newspapers, magazines 
or books in print e.g. 
paper, not online

4 2 5 2 9 1 2 6 9 9 1 5 1 3 3 

Radio 2 1 3 2 0 1 4 3 0 1 3 0 1 1 2 

Tablet 2 1 1 2 2 1 0 0 6 6 3 1 1 2 0 

None of the above 3 4 5 2 2 5 8 4 0 5 1 0 2 2 8 

The Largest Proportion of End Users Indicate Their Laptop Is Most Important to Them in Daily Life.

�‡ In the US and Australia, the largest proportions of End Users indicate that their Smartphone is 
most important.

Q. Which of the following is most important to you in your daily life? (Select one) 
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Q. Which of the following is most important to you in your daily life? (Select one) 

Given a Choice Between the Internet, Social Activities, Romance, and Music, the Largest Proportion of 
College Students Indicate that the Internet Is Most Important in Their Daily Life.

�‡ 72% of College Students in Brazil indicate that the Internet is most important.

�‡ France is the only country where College Students place greater importance on dating than 
using the Internet.

Among College 
Students

%

Total
(n=1441)

US
(n=100)

CAN
(n=101)

MEX
(n=106)

BRA
(n=105)

UK
(n=100)

FRA
(n=100)

DEU
(n=100)

SPA
(n=103)

ITA
(n=100)

RUS
(n=106)

IND
(n=113)

CHN
(n=102)

JPN
(n=101)

AUS
(n=104)

Internet 40 33 38 39 72 30 7 30 55 46 28 54 59 24 38 

Going out with 
friends/partying

25 23 24 25 17 33 28 36 28 15 24 25 21 25 26 

Dating 13 8 16 15 7 5 54 4 4 25 25 3 6 10 7 

Music 10 12 8 16 2 10 6 21 3 9 10 12 4 13 13 

None of the above 12 24 15 5 2 22 5 9 10 5 13 7 11 29 17
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Among College 
Students

%

Total
(n=1441)

US
(n=100)

CAN
(n=101)

MEX
(n=106)

BRA
(n=105)

UK
(n=100)

FRA
(n=100)

DEU
(n=100)

SPA
(n=103)

ITA
(n=100)

RUS
(n=106)

IND
(n=113)

CHN
(n=102)

JPN
(n=101)

AUS
(n=104)

Access to the 
Internet

64 46 67 59 63 72 47 75 67 66 37 77 85 84 56 

A car 36 54 33 41 37 28 53 25 33 34 63 23 15 16 44

Most College Students (64%) from the Total Sample Would Prefer to Have Access to the Internet than 
a Car.

Q. If you could only have one of the following, what would be more important to you in 
your life?
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Q. When you shop, what do you do typically?

The Majority (61%) of College Students Shop More in Person Rather than Online.

�‡ At least 3 in 4 Students from Russia, France, Mexico and Japan shop more in store than online.

�‡ In contrast, most Students from Brazil and China buy more online instead of in person.

Among College 
Students

%

Total
(n=1441)

US
(n=100)

CAN
(n=101)

MEX
(n=106)

BRA
(n=105)

UK
(n=100)

FRA
(n=100)

DEU
(n=100)

SPA
(n=103)

ITA
(n=100)

RUS
(n=106)

IND
(n=113)

CHN
(n=102)

JPN
(n=101)

AUS
(n=104)

Buy more 
in person than 
online

61 54 74 75 34 50 76 45 50 54 89 72 40 75 67

Buy more 
online than 
in person

39 46 26 25 66 50 24 J 55 50 46 11 28 60 25 33 
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Social Media
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More than 1 in 4 (27%) College Students Prioritize Keeping up to Date on Facebook Above Dating, 
Listening to Music and Going to Parties. However, a Larger Proportion (39%) Indicate that Spending 
Time with Friends Is Most Important on a Typical Day.

�‡ Significantly large proportions of College Students in Brazil, Spain, Italy, India, and China 
indicate that keeping up to date on Facebook is most important.

Among College 
Students

%

Total
(n=1441)

US
(n=100)

CAN
(n=101)

MEX
(n=106)

BRA
(n=105)

UK
(n=100)

FRA
(n=100)

DEU
(n=100)

SPA
(n=103)

ITA
(n=100)

RUS
(n=106)

IND
(n=113)

CHN
(n=102)

JPN
(n=101)

AUS
(n=104)

Spending time 
with friends

39 36 47 37 30 60 45 58 29 26 39 31 23 39 43 

Keeping up to date 
on Facebook

27 18 12 35 50 19 8 10 54 38 10 45 41 6 22

Going on a date 10 10 8 9 10 2 21 2 5 20 19 2 17 9 5 

Listening to my 
favorite music

10 12 12 10 6 9 8 18 4 8 18 12 5 15 10 

Going to a party 2 6 0 4 2 1 6 0 1 3 1 2 5 0 0 

None of the above 12 18 22 5 4 9 12 12 7 5 13 8 10 32 20

Q. On a typical day, what is most important to you? (Select one)
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Largely Influenced by Nearly a Quarter Who Are Distracted Three to Five Times, More than 4 in 10 
(43%) College Students from the Total Sample Admit to Being Distracted or Interrupted by Social Media, 
IM, Phone Calls, or a Desire to Check Facebook Three or More Times in a Typical Hour.

Among College 
Students

%

Total
(n=1441)

US
(n=100)

CAN
(n=101)

MEX
(n=106)

BRA
(n=105)

UK
(n=100)

FRA
(n=100)

DEU
(n=100)

SPA
(n=103)

ITA
(n=100)

RUS
(n=106)

IND
(n=113)

CHN
(n=102)

JPN
(n=101)

AUS
(n=104)

Never 16 11 10 12 20 7 19 16 19 12 15 11 14 48 9 

Once 19 14 17 19 21 21 26 25 19 17 18 20 18 18 13 

Twice 23 24 24 27 14 19 16 24 20 17 19 26 35 23 27 

Three to five times 24 29 27 25 21 29 29 26 22 26 25 27 19 7 30 

Six or more times 7 8 8 11 17 5 2 6 7 5 8 4 7 2 5 

I lose count 12 14 G 15 6 7 19 8 3 12 23 16 12 8 3 17

Net: Three or
more times

43 51 50 42 45 53 39 35 41 54 49 43 34 12 52

�4�����/�H�W�¶�V���V�D�\���W�K�D�W���\�R�X���Q�H�H�G���W�R���I�R�F�X�V���R�Q���D���S�U�R�M�H�F�W���R�U���K�R�P�H�Z�R�U�N���D�V�V�L�J�Q�P�H�Q�W�����,�Q���D���W�\�S�L�F�D�O���K�R�X�U����
how many times are you distracted or interrupted by social media, IM, phone calls, a desire 
to check Facebook, etc.? (Select one)
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About 8 in 10 (81%) College Students Indicate Accessing Their Facebook Page at Least Once a Day or 
More Frequently.

�‡ Relative to other countries, College Students in Spain, Brazil and Italy tend to access their page 
most often because it is always up.

Q. During a typical day, how often do you access your Facebook page?

Among College 
Students

%

Total
(n=1441)

US
(n=100)

CAN
(n=101)

MEX
(n=106)

BRA
(n=105)

UK
(n=100)

FRA
(n=100)

DEU
(n=100)

SPA
(n=103)

ITA
(n=100)

RUS
(n=106)

IND
(n=113)

CHN
(n=102)

JPN
(n=101)

AUS
(n=104)

Net: At least once a 
day

81 79 75 91 82 89 77 76 88 84 85 92 73 46 82 

�,�W�¶�V���D�O�Z�D�\�V���X�S 17 16 12 18 25 20 13 10 39 24 14 18 9 3 13 

At least once every 
10 minutes

4 6 2 6 6 2 3 1 3 6 3 6 3 2 3 

At least once an hour 12 11 10 12 10 16 8 4 9 24 15 12 11 7 16 

At least a few times a 
day

33 33 38 36 15 42 39 49 24 3 41 38 33 24 40

Once a day 15 13 13 19 26 9 14 12 13 27 12 18 17 10 10 

At least a couple times 
a week

11 15 17 6 13 6 12 12 9 5 8 7 18 15 9 

�,���G�R�Q�¶�W���K�D�Y�H���D��
Facebook page

9 6 9 4 5 5 11 12 4 11 7 1 10 40 9 
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Among End 
Users

%

Total
(n=1412)

US
(n=100)

CAN
(n=100)

MEX
(n=100)

BRA
(n=100)

UK
(n=101)

FRA
(n=100)

DEU
(n=100)

SPA
(n=98)

ITA
(n=100)

RUS
(n=100)

IND
(n=101)

CHN
(n=106)

JPN
(n=100)

AUS
(n=106)

�,�W�¶�V���D�O�Z�D�\�V���X�S 11 9 10 25 15 4 2 3 26 11 7 12 16 11 5 

At least once every 
10 minutes

3 1 0 8 3 0 1 1 8 4 2 4 4 1 1 

At least once an hour 8 10 7 7 11 5 2 3 2 22 3 16 7 4 7 

At least a few times 
a day

30 39 37 29 27 50 35 20 20 0 39 37 30 18 42

Once a day 21 17 15 23 26 17 23 14 29 44 18 23 9 13 20

At least a couple times 
a week

15 15 22 7 10 18 21 22 11 12 18 7 21 15 15 

�,���G�R�Q�¶�W���K�D�Y�H���D��
Facebook page

12 9 9 1 8 C 7 16 37 4 7 13 2 13 38 10 

Q. During a typical day, how often do you access your Facebook page?

Most End Users Indicate Accessing Their Facebook Page at Least Once a Day or More Frequently.

�‡ End Users in Mexico and Spain tend to access Facebook most frequently with about 1 in 4 
mentioning that the page is always up.
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Among End 
Users Who Use 

Facebook
%

Total
(n=1236)

US
(n=91)

CAN
(n=91)

MEX
(n=99)

BRA
(n=92)

UK
(n=94)

FRA
(n=84)

DEU
(n=63)

SPA
(n=94)

ITA
(n=93)

RUS
(n=87)

IND
(n=99)

CHN
(n=92)

JPN
(n=62)

AUS
(n=95)

�<�H�V�����,���K�D�Y�H���³�I�U�L�H�Q�G�H�G�´��
both my manager and 
my work colleagues

32 23 19 58 43 18 4 11 50 35 26 58 52 18 15

Yes but only my 
manager

5 4 2 14 25 1 2 0 12 0 0 6 1 5 0 

Yes but only my work 
colleagues

33 40 48 13 17 48 40 38 21 42 40 21 21 19 54

No, I try to keep my 
work and personal life 
separate

30 33 31 15 14 33 54 51 17 23 33 15 26 58 32 

�4�����+�D�Y�H���\�R�X���³friended�´���\�R�X�U���P�D�Q�D�J�H�U���D�Q�G���Z�R�U�N���F�R�O�O�H�D�J�X�H�V���R�Q��Facebook?

�6�H�Y�H�Q���L�Q���7�H�Q���(�Q�G���8�V�H�U�V�����:�K�R���8�V�H���)�D�F�H�E�R�R�N�����+�D�Y�H���µ�)�U�L�H�Q�G�H�G�¶���(�L�W�K�H�U���7�K�H�L�U���&�R�O�O�H�D�J�X�H�V�����0�D�Q�D�J�H�U���R�U��
Both on Facebook.

�‡ Relative to other countries, significantly larger proportions of End Users in Japan, France and 
�*�H�U�P�D�Q�\���K�D�Y�H���Q�R�W���µfriended�¶���F�R-workers because they like to keep work and personal life 
separate. 
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Among End 
Users

%

Total
(n=1412)

US
(n=100)

CAN
(n=100)

MEX
(n=100)

BRA
(n=100)

UK
(n=101)

FRA
(n=100)

DEU
(n=100)

SPA
(n=98)

ITA
(n=100)

RUS
(n=100)

IND
(n=101)

CHN
(n=106)

JPN
(n=100)

AUS
(n=106)

�,�W�¶�V���D�O�Z�D�\�V���X�S 6 4 2 21 15 0 0 1 16 3 0 2 11 8 2 

At least once every 
10 minutes

3 1 0 6 3 0 0 1 10 3 1 3 7 3 0 

At least once an hour 4 3 1 4 14 3 1 0 3 11 1 6 8 3 1 

At least a few times 
a day

9 6 5 20 14 5 2 2 9 0 5 14 21 15 6

Once a day 10 5 6 22 27 8 0 2 20 2 6 18 16 5 3 

At least a couple 
times a week

10 6 11 8 11 11 3 4 8 9 13 13 24 11 11 

�,���G�R�Q�¶�W���K�D�Y�H���D��
Twitter page

58 75 75 19 16 73 94 90 33 72 74 45 13 55 77

Q. During a typical day, how often do you access your Twitter page?

More than 4 in 10 (42%) End Users from the Total Sample Have a Twitter Page. Those Who Do, Tend to 
Access the Page at Least Once a Day or More Often.

�‡ Relative to other countries, significantly larger proportions of End Users in Mexico and Brazil are 
using Twitter. In China, considerably large proportions of End Users tend to use a Twitter 
equivalent called Weibo.
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Among End 
Users Who Use 

Twitter
%

Total
(n=595)

US
(n=25*)

CAN
(n=25*)

MEX
(n=81)

BRA
(n=84)

UK
(n=27*)

FRA
(n=6**)

DEU
(n=10**)

SPA
(n=66)

ITA
(n=28*)

RUS
(n=26*)

IND
(n=56)

CHN
(n=92)

JPN
(n=45*)

AUS
(n=24**)

Yes, I follow both my 
manager and my work 
colleagues

42 16 16 52 50 0 0 20 56 57 27 48 57 22 17 

Yes but only my 
manager

10 20 4 23 21 0 17 0 21 0 0 5 0 0 0 

Yes but only my work 
colleagues

16 24 16 12 15 30 33 20 12 21 27 18 10 13 29

No, I try to keep my 
work and personal life 
separate

32 40 64 12 13 70 50 60 11 21 46 29 34 64 54

Q. Do you follow your manager or your work colleagues on Twitter?

Nearly 7 in 10 (68%) End Users, Who Use Twitter, Follow Either Their Colleagues, Manager or Both 
on Twitter.
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Use of Technology Devices
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Among College 
Students

%

Total
(n=1441)

US
(n=100)

CAN
(n=101)

MEX
(n=106)

BRA
(n=105)

UK
(n=100)

FRA
(n=100)

DEU
(n=100)

SPA
(n=103)

ITA
(n=100)

RUS
(n=106)

IND
(n=113)

CHN
(n=102)

JPN
(n=101)

AUS
(n=104)

Yes 71 67 62 82 86 62 52 65 88 77 66 82 94 44 68

No 15 16 20 5 10 23 22 22 3 13 13 4 3 41 16

�'�R�Q�¶�W���N�Q�R�Z���1�R�W���V�X�U�H14 17 18 13 4 15 26 13 9 10 21 14 3 16 15

Because work time often blends with personal time, company-issued devices should be available for 
both work and play. Any company-issued device can and should be used for accessing any 

�L�Q�I�R�U�P�D�W�L�R�Q���D�W���D�Q�\���W�L�P�H���I�U�R�P���D�Q�\���O�R�F�D�W�L�R�Q�����,�W�¶�V���W�K�H���Z�D�\���L�W���L�V���W�R�G�D�\���D�Q�G���W�K�H���Z�D�\���L�W���Z�L�O�O���E�H���L�Q���W�K�H���I�X�W�X�U�H����

Q. Do you agree with the following perspective on work-issued devices (e.g. desktops, 
laptops, tablets, Smartphones, etc.)? 

Mainly Influenced by Students from China (94%), Spain (88%) and Brazil (86%), Most College Students 
�I�U�R�P���W�K�H���7�R�W�D�O���6�D�P�S�O�H���$�J�U�H�H���W�K�D�W���µ�&�R�P�S�D�Q�\-�,�V�V�X�H�G���'�H�Y�L�F�H�V���6�K�R�X�O�G���%�H���$�Y�D�L�O�D�E�O�H���I�R�U���%�R�W�K���:�R�U�N���D�Q�G���3�O�D�\���¶










































































































































































